No. Per (AP-B) B (6)-1/2013 Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Personnel Appointment-II

Dated Shimla-171 002, 12th February, 2018

From

Principal Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

To

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of Himachal Pradesh
- All Heads of Department in Himachal Pradesh
 All Divisional Commissioners, Himachal Pradesh
- 4. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh

Subject:

Ban on general transfers-instructions thereof.

Sir,

I am directed to invite your attention to the subject cited above and to say that it has been decided by the State Government to impose a ban on general transfers with immediate effect and the above said ban will remain in force till further orders.

2. These instructions may be brought to the notice of all concerned for strict compliance.

Yours faithfully,

(Om Prakach Bhandari)
Deputy Secretary (Personnel) to the
Government of Himachal Pradesh
Tele No. 0177 - 2626097

Endst No. Per (AP-B)B(6)-1/2013 Dated Shimla-171002, the 12-02-2018 A copy is forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Pr. PS to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, H.P. Shimla-2
- 2. All Private Secretaries to All Ministers, Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The PS to Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the Managing Directors/Chief Executive Officers/ Secretaries/ Registrar of Boards/Corporations/ Government Universities in H.P. for information and necessary action.

5. Branch guard file.

108197

Deputy Secretary (Personnel) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

2 1 FER 2013

Directorate of Hr. Education Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. EDN-H(1)B(15)1/2009- Imp. Instt. Dated Shimla – 171001 the 28.2-2018 Copy for information and strict compliance is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Principal Secretary (Personnel) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. his letter No.Per(AP.B)B(6)-1/2013, Dated 12.02.2018 for information please.
- 2. The Secretary (Education) to the Govt. of HP for information please.
- 3. The Additional Director of Higher Education (S), H.P.
- 4. The Joint Director of Hr. Education (Admn.), H.P.
- 5. The Joint Director of Hr. Education, C-I / C-II / S / Inspection, H.P.
- 6. The Joint Controller (F&A), Dte. of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 7. The DDO, Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P.
- 8. All the Deputy Directors of Higher Education, H.P. with the remarks to take further necessary action in the matter accordingly.
- 9. The Superintendent Transfer Cell, Directorate of Hr. Education, H.P. with the direction to take further necessary action in the matter accordingly.
- 10. The Chief Librarian, Center State Library Solan.
- 11. The PS to the Director of Higher Education, H.P.
- 12. The Incharge Computer Cell, Dte. of Hr. Education, H. P. with the remarks to upload the said orders on the deptt. Website

13. Guard File.

(Dr. Sonia Thakur), HAS

Jt. Director Higher Education (Admn)

Himachal Pradesh.

email:dir.edu@rediffimail.com 0177-2658052

िपण निदेशालण । हिंद्री०.र

2 8 FEB 2018